
116 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1980 Ch. 395

administered at the direction of a peace officer; provided, that the additional test
specimen on behalf of the person is obtained at the place where the person is in
custody, after the test administered at the direction of a peace officer, and at no
expense to the state. The failure or inability to obtain an additional test ov Vests
by a person shall not preclude the admission in evidence of the test taken at the
direction of a peace officer unless the additional test was prevented or denied by
the peace officer. Upon the request of the person who is tested, full information
concerning the test or tests taken at the direction of the peace officer shall be
made available to him. The physician, medical technician, physician's trained
mobile intensive care paramedic, medical technologist, laboratory assistant or
registered nurse drawing blood at the request of a peace officer for the purpose of
determining alcohol concentration shall in no manner be liable in any civil or
criminal action except for negligence in drawing the blood. The person adminis-
tering a test at the request and direction of a peace officer shall be fully trained in
the administration of the tests pursuant to standards promulgated by rule by the
commissioner of public safety.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This ac[ is effective the day following its final
enactment.

Approved March 31. 1980

CHAPTER 396—H.F.No. 924

An act relating to commerce; regulating conduct of business under assumed
business names; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Sections 333.055, Subdivision 3;
and 333. 13.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section I. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 333.055, Subdivision 3. is
amended to read:

Subd. 3. The secretary of state shall charge and collect:

(a) For the filing of each certificate or amended certificate of an assumed
name - $36 $12

(b) Certificate renewal fee - $W $6

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 333.13. is amended to read:

333. 13 VIOLATIONS; PENALTIES. Afty- pewefi- ef persons carrying eft er
conduct iftg ef transacting a business, as provided by sections -333.01 te -333.06,
whe shatf feU te comply with the provisions ef sections 333.0V te ^^Q6T shatt ee

ef a misdemeanors

Any person who shall wilfully weafy exhibit, dispjoy. print-; ef use wears,
exhibits, displays, prints or uses, for any purpose, the badge, motto, button,
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decoration, charm, emblem, rosette, or other insignia of any association or orga-
nization mentioned in section 333.07, duly registered, unless entitled to use and
wear the same under the constitution and bylaws, rules, and regulations of s«eh
the association or organization. shaH fee js guilty of a misdemeanor; and upon
Conviction shall be punished by a fine of not exceeding $100 and in default of
payment committed to jail for a period of not to exceed 60 days.

Approved March 31. 1980

CHAPTER 397—H.F.No. 942

An act relating to pollution control; authorizing slate use of up to two percent of
federal construction grant funds to administer the federal water pollution control act;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section H6.16, Subdivision 10.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 116.16. Subdivision 10. is
amended to read:

Subd. 10. COSTS. To the extent the agency administers or engages in
activities necessary for the admimst ration ef tbe federal construct km grants
program established by administering any aspects of Ihe federal water pollution
control act as amended, 33 U.S.C. 1251 et seq., the agency may assess the costs
of such administrative activities, not to exceed two percent of the federal grant,
against the federal construction grant funds allotted to the state.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. Section \_ is effective the day following final
enactment.

Approved March 31. 1980

CHAPTER 398—H.F.No. 1349

An act relating to natural resources; authorizing the commissioner of natural
resources to convey the interests of the state in certain lands in Kandiyohi county for the
purpose of correcting conveyancing errors.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1, CORRECTION OF CONVEYANCING ERROR IN KANDIYOHI
COlfNTV. In the process of acquiring real property for the Luce Line Trail the
following described lands, previously conveyed by the Chicago and Northwestern
Transportation Company, were erroneously conveyed by the Company to the
State:
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